

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 17-1129

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

FREE PRESS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION and
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF
THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION**

OPENING BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Angela J. Campbell
Counsel of Record
Andrew Jay Schwartzman
Chris Laughlin
Institute for Public Representation
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue, NW, Room 312
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-9535
campbeaj@georgetown.edu
Counsel for Petitioners

December 19, 2017

CERTIFICATES AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES

Pursuant to D.C. Circuit Rule 28(a)(1)(A), Petitioners state as follows:

(A) Parties and Amici

The Petitioners in this case are Free Press, Office of Communication of the United Church of Christ, Inc., Prometheus Radio Project, Media Mobilizing Project, Media Alliance, National Hispanic Media Coalition, and Common Cause.

The Respondents in this case are the Federal Communications Commission, and the United States of America.

The Intervenors for Respondents are Ion Media Networks, Inc., National Association of Broadcasters, Sinclair Broadcast Group, Inc., Tribune Media Company, Trinity Christian Center of Santa Ana, Inc., Twenty-First Century Fox, Univision Communications, Inc., and Nexstar Broadcasting, Inc..

(B) Rulings Under Review

Petitioners seek review of the Commission's Order on Reconsideration, *Amendment of Section 73.3555(e) of the Commission's Rules, National Television Multiple Ownership Rule*, 32 FCCRcd 3390 (2017).

(C) Related Cases

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

A. The UHF television service.....3

B. History of broadcast ownership limits5

C. FCC review of whether the UHF discount was still needed.....7

D. The Consolidated Appropriations Act amendment to the national ownership cap.....9

E. FCC consideration of the UHF discount after passage of the CAA.....11

F. Repeal of the UHF discount in 2016.....14

G. Reinstatement of the UHF discount in 2017.....17

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT20

STANDING24

ARGUMENT24

I. The Commission’s decision to reinstate the UHF discount even though it was obsolete and served no public interest purpose was arbitrary and capricious in violation of Section 706 of the APA24

A. The *2016 Repeal Order* properly concluded that the UHF discount should be repealed25

B. On reconsideration, the Commission did not present any valid factual or legal basis for reinstating the UHF discount.....27

1. The *2016 Repeal Order* did not err in repealing the discount without also examining the national cap29

2. Broadcasters’ purported reliance interests did not justify reinstatement of the UHF discount31

3. Repeal of the UHF discount did not “tighten” the national ownership cap but rather furthered its purpose32

II. Reinstating the UHF discount so that the Commission might in the future consider raising the national cap at the same time is arbitrary and capricious .34

A. The FCC lacks the statutory authority to modify the 39% cap.....34

B. Assuming *arguendo* that the Commission has authority to modify the national ownership cap, it is unnecessary and contrary to the public interest to reinstate the discount pending the outcome of a rulemaking that has not yet been launched and may never be completed.....42

CONCLUSION46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	35
<i>Core Communications v. FCC</i> , 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	44
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	27,30
<i>Elect. Indus. Ass’n Consumer Electrs. Group v. FCC</i> , 636 F.2d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	3
<i>GTE Service Corp. v. FCC</i> , F.3d 768 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	36
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	30
<i>Motor Vehicles Mfr. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	27
<i>NAB v. FCC</i> , 740 F.2d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	31
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 373 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	35
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	35
Statutes	
5 USC §553(b)	31
5 USC §706.....	25
47 USC §303(r).....	25
47 USC §§307-09.....	25
All-Channel Receiver Act of 1962, Pub. L. 87-529, 76 Stat. 180.....	4
Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2004, Pub. L. 108	10
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104	7

Legislative Materials

149 Cong. Rec. H12315 (Nov. 25, 2003) 38

149 Cong. Rec. H12766 (Dec. 8, 2003)..... 38

149 Cong. Rec. S11383 (Sept. 11, 2003)..... 37

149 Cong. Rec. S16087 (Dec. 9, 2003) 38

150 Cong. Rec. S66 (Jan. 21, 2004) 38

150 Cong. Rec. S129 (Jan. 22, 2004) 38

*Disapproving Federal Communications Commission Broadcast Media
Ownership Rule, S.J. Res. 17, 108th Cong. (2003) 37*

*FCC Oversight: Media Ownership and FCC Reauthorization Hearing
before the Committee on Commerce, Science, and Transport; Senate
108th Cong. 1, S. Hrg. 108-938 (2003) 39*

Regulations

47 CFR §73.3555(d) (1985)..... 5

47 CFR §73.3555(d)(1) (1985)..... 10

47 CFR §73.3555(d)(1)(B) (1985)..... 5

47 CFR §73.3555(d)(3) (1985) 6

47 CFR §73.3555(e) (2007)..... 5

47 CFR §73.3555(e)(2) (2007) 15,18,46

Agency Decisions

1985 TV Ownership Reconsideration, 100 FCC2d 74 (1985)..... 5,6

1998 Biennial Review Notice of Inquiry, 13 FCCRcd 11276 (1998) 8

1998 Biennial Review Order, 15 FCCRcd 11058 (2000)..... 8

<i>2002 Biennial Review Order</i> , 18 FCCRcd 13820 (2003).....	9
<i>2006 Quadrennial Review Order</i> , 23 FCCRcd 2010 (2008).....	12,40,46
<i>2006 Quadrennial Review FNPRM</i> , 21 FCCRcd 8834 (2006)	5,12,40
<i>2010 Quadrennial Review Order</i> , 29 FCCRcd 4371 (2014).....	44
<i>2014 Quadrennial Review Order</i> , 31 FCCRcd 9864 (2016).....	44
<i>Additional Comment Sought on UHF Discount</i> , 19 FCCRcd 2599 (2004).	39
<i>Amendment of the Emergency Alert System</i> , 31 FCCRcd 2414 (2016).....	44
<i>Amendment to Rules Concerning Network Television Broadcasting</i> , 23 FCC2d 382 (1970).....	3
<i>Broadcast Television National Ownership Rules NPRM</i> , 11 FCCRcd 19949 (1996).....	37
<i>Business Data Services</i> , 32 FCCRcd 3537 (2017)	44
<i>Compatibility Between Cable Systems and Consumer Electronics Equipment</i> , 15 FCCRcd 17568 (2000).....	45
<i>Counterpoint Communications Inc.</i> , 20 FCCRcd 8582 (2005).....	46
<i>Definition of Markets</i> , 11 FCCRcd 6201 (1996)	6
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> 29 FCCRcd 9578 (2014).....	46
<i>Eighth Annual Video Competition Report</i> , 17 FCCRcd 1244 (2002)	4
<i>Implementation of Section 202(c)(1) and 202(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , 11 FCCRcd 12374 (1996)	8,36
<i>Rates for Interstate Inmate Calling Services (“Interim Order”)</i> , 28 FCCRcd 14107 (2013).....	44

<i>Review of the Commission’s Regulations Governing Television Broadcasting</i> , 10 FCCRcd 3524 (1995)	7
<i>Revision of the Public Notice Requirements of Section 73.3580</i> , 20 FCCRcd 5420 (2005)	45
<i>Rules Applicable to Chain Broadcasting</i> , 6 Fed. Reg. 2284 (1941)	5
<i>Sponsorship Identification Rules and Embedded Advertising</i> , 23 FCCRcd 10682 (2008)	45
<i>Standardizing Program Reporting Requirements for Broadcast Licensees</i> , 26 FCCRcd 16525 (2011)	45
Other Authorities	
Alex Sherman, <i>Sinclair Gobbles Up Tribune in First Big Media Deal of Trump Era</i> , Bloomberg BNA (May 8, 2017)	33
<i>Broadcast Actions</i> , FCC Public Notice No. 47946 (Mar. 15, 2013)	14
<i>Broadcast Actions</i> , FCC Public Notice No. 48343 (Oct. 10, 2014)	14
Cong. Research Service, <i>Digital Television: An Overview</i> , (2008)	4
Cong. Research Service, <i>Sinclair Broadcast Group Acquisition Tribune Media: Competitive and Regulatory Issues</i> (2017)	3,33
<i>Editorial: Rethinking Cap</i> , Broadcasting & Cable (Aug. 12, 2013)	13
<i>Eighth Annual Video Competition Report</i> , 17 FCCRcd 1244 (2002).	4
Levy, et al., <i>Broadcast Television: Survivor in a Sea of Competition</i> , 41 (FCC Working Paper 37, 2002)	4
<i>Media Bureau Announces Workshops to Begin the 2010 Quadrennial Review of the FCC’s Media Ownership Rules</i> , 24 FCCRcd 12163 (2009)	44
Rothenberger, <i>The UHF Discount: Shortchanging The Public Interest</i> , 53 Am. U. L.Rev. 689 (2004)	3

Status Report of the FCC, *Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC*, Docket 08-3078
(3d Cir., October 1, 2009)..... 44
